MINUTES OF May 11, 2006 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Reiff opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 11th day of May, 2006 with the following members present: Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, and Clerk of the Board Kelli Singhaus.
Kelli Singhaus led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Reiff moved for the approval of the May 9, 2006 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 
Action Items:
Resolution #314-06.  Authorize the Clerk of the Board to post notice and advertise to receive bids for the County and Township Roads Resurfacing Project-06 for the Allen County Engineer’s Office.
The Board received a request from David Louth, Roadway Engineer, seeking permission to advertise to receive bids for labor, material and equipment necessary for rehabilitating the existing pavement with 404 asphalt concrete per Allen County Specifications.  Bids will be received until 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday, May 30, 2006 in the office of the Allen County Commissioners.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #315-06.  Approval of an agreement with R.D. Zande & Associates, Inc. for professional services for the Thayer Road Project.
David Louth, Roadway Engineer, is requesting that the Board enter into an agreement for professional services with R. D. Zande & Associates, Inc. for Right of Way Acquisition on Thayer Road in Bath Township between Reservoir Road and SR 81 for an amount not to exceed $97,200.00.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #316-06.  Approval of Change Order #2 from Charles Construction Services, Inc. for the Allen County Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.
Pursuant to Resolution #508-06, the Board entered into contract with Charles Construction Services, Inc. for construction of the Allen County Sanitary Engineering Department’s Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Buildings Project.  The Board received a request from Bradley Niemeyer, Assistant Sanitary Engineer, requesting additional services by Charles Construction Services, Inc. for Change Order #2 in the amount of $20,697.07.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #317-06.  Accept Addendum No. 1, enter into contract with Kohli & Kaliher Associates, Inc. to provide professional services for the Comprehensive Plan for sanitary sewer.
Pursuant to Resolution #984-99, dated November 18, 1999, the Board approved to enter into contract with Kohli & Kaliher Associates, Inc. to provide professional services for development of the Allen County Sanitary Engineering Department Comprehensive Long Range Sewer Plan with a fee limit of $29,600.00.  Bradley Niemeyer, Assistant Sanitary Engineer, submitted written communication requesting a modification to the engineer’s contract increasing the fee amount not to exceed $60,000.00 for Basic Services to investigate additional areas of the County Sewer District outside the four townships surrounding Lima.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #318-06.  Authorize Clerk of the Board to post notice and advertise to receive bids for the FY’05 Formula, Cairo Flood and Drainage Project.
The Board received written communications from Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, seeking permission to advertise to receive bids for the labor, material and equipment necessary for the completion of the Cairo Flood & Drainage Project, FY’05 Formula Program.  Bids will be received until 10:00 a.m. on June 9, 2006 in the office of the Allen County Commissioners.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #319-06.  Supplemental appropriation for the Museum Building Expansion Fund #4072.
A request for this supplemental was received from Patricia Smith, Allen County Museum Director, for the Museum Building Expansion Fund #4072 with an original appropriation of $134,858.00 and a new appropriation of $157,291.52 for an increase of $22,432.71.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #320-06.  Authorize training, seminar, and travel related expenses for various departments.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #321-06.  Approval of an agreement with Professional Services Industries, Inc. for Limited Soil Assessment Services as it relates to the Flat Fork Joint County Ditch Project #1224.
Douglass Degen, Drainage Engineer, is requesting that the Board enter into an agreement for Limited Soil Assessment Services with Professional Service Industries (PSI) as it relates to the Flat Fork Joint County Ditch Project #1224 in an amount not to exceed $7,000.00.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #322-06.  Authorize a warrant of transfer from the Sanitary Engineering Department Surplus Fund 5035 to the Sanitary Engineer’s Administration Facilities Capital Fund 5409.
Bruce Wells, Business Manager for the Sanitary Engineer, is requesting that the Board authorize a transfer in the amount of $100,000.00 from Fund #5035 to Fund #5409 to cover the costs associated with the construction of the administrative and maintenance facilities.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #323-06.  Authorize a warrant of transfer to return an advance to the Sanitary Engineering Department Surplus Fund 5035.
Bruce Wells, Business Manager for the Sanitary Engineer, is requesting that the Board authorize this transfer to return the $50,000.00 balance of a $350,000.00 advance from the Sanitary Engineer’s Office Surplus Fund authorized by Resolution #539-05 on September 16, 2005.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A. Allen County Department of Job & Family Services, Lynn Shock presented the following:
      1.   Request to enter into contract with Carolyn Austin dba Kids R Kids for daycare services.  This contract would be effective from May 21, 2006 through June 30, 2007 in an amount not to exceed $90,000.00.
2. Request to amend a contract with the Learning Castle Child Care Center.  This amendment would increase the dollar value by $17,000.00, changing the total contract amount from $60,000.00 to $77,000.00.
3. Request to amend a contract with ABC 123 Day Care.  This amendment would increase the dollar value by $12,000.00, changing the total contract amount from $65,000.00 to $77,000.00
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations      
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Reiff moved to adjourn. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 

Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Kelli Singhaus


 

Greg Sneary 

Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

